ABSTRACT

Singara Chennai 2.0 - Revised Administrative Sanction for Neelankarai water
supply project at a cost of Rs.6,667.11 [akh and Administrative Sanction for
Anna Main Road Sewer Pumping main works in area X of Chennai
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board at a cost of
Rs.1,103.87 lakh- Accorded-Orders - Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply '( MA2) Department

G.0.(Ms)No.62 Dated: 28.04.2022
' _{F,]@ﬁ)}a'rr@mlnnah@. 2053
&uHBlHs), H&Hleor wrsh 15-Sp1h mieir

Read: '

1. G.0.(Ms)No.108, Municipal Administration and Water Supply(MW)
Department, Dated: 20.10.2017.

2. G.0.(Ms)No.74, Municipal Administration and Water Supply(MA2)
- Department, Dated: 28.09.2021.

3. G.0.(Ms)No.139, Municipal Administration and Water Suppiy(MA2)
Department, dated 29.12.2021.

4. From the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing
Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructyre
Development Corporation Limited letter No.TUFIDCO/Singara
Chennai 2.0/450/AM(M)/2021, Dated;16.03.2022.

3 3k K ok %k
ORDER!

In the Government order second read above, the Government have
approved the guidelines for implementation of “Singara Chennai 2.0", with
an allocation of Rs.500 crore in the budget for the financial year 2021-2022.
The scheme is being implemented by the Greater Chennai Corporation and
Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board from the financial
year 2021-2022 onwards. ‘ -

2. Similarly, Administrative Sanction for the implementation of Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0. in the State has
been issued vide the Government Order third read above. Also, by the said
Government order, the State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of
Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 under the
chairmanship of the Chief Secretary for approval of the Projects has been
constituted. :

3. In the Government Order first read above, Administrative Sanction
was accorded for Water Supply Scheme, having components of 5 towns,
namely, Uthandi, Jalladampettai, Mathur, Madipakkam and Neelankarai, at a
cost of Rs.184.11 crore, under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban




2

Transformation. However, the Neelankarai Water Supply component under
Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation could not be taken
up by the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board due to
non-availability of suitable land.

4. Now, the Project Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee of “Singara
Chennai 2.07, at its 8™ meeting held on 09.03.2022, inter-alia, has approved
the Neelankarai Water supply project at a cost of Rs 6,667.11 lakh [Singara
Chennai 2.0 Share: Rs.4,568.11 lakh] under “Singara Chennai 2.0” for the
Financial Year 2021-22, as given in table below, subject to the conditions
specified in the appraisal report:

(Rs in lakh)

Name of the Project cost Government of Government of Singara
Project approved by India share Tamil Nadu share Chennai -
Project Atal Mission for Atal Mission for 2.0 Share
. Sanctioning Rejuvenation and Rejuvenation and
and Monitoring Urban Urban
Committee Transformation -1 | Transformation -1
Neelankaral 6,667.11 1,309.00 790.00 4,568.11
Water Supply ! ' d ' ) ! '

5. The Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited in his proposal fourth read above has stated that, the Project
Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (PSMC) at its 8% meeting held on
09.03.2022, inter-alia, has also approved the above project of “improvement
of Sewer Collection System along Anna Main Road from Ashok Nagar Sewage
Pumping Station (SPS) up to Nesapakkam Sewage Pumping Station (SPS)” in
Area X of Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board at an
approved project cost of Rs.3,153.90 lakh, under “Singara Chennai 2.0" for

the Financial Year 2021-22, as given in table below:
(Rs.in lakh)

e

Name of Project Project - Atal Mission for Chennai “Singara
cost Rejuvenation and Urban | Metropolitan Chennai
approved | Transformation 2.0 Share Water 2.0"
by Project Supply and Share FY
Sanctioning | Government Government Sewerage 2021-22
. of
and Of India TamilNadu Board

Monitoring (25%) (30%) Contribution
Committee {10%)

Improvement of Sewer

Collection System

along Anna Main Road

from  Ashok  Nagar

Sewage Pumping , '

Station up o 345390 788.47 946.17 315.39 | 1,103.87

Nesapakkam Sewage

Pumping Station in

Area X of Chennai

Metropolitan Water

Supply and Sewerage

Board




3

6. The Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited, has stated that, as informed by Managing Director, Chennai
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, the work of “Improvement
of Sewer collection system along Anna Main Road from Ashok Nagar Sewage
Pumping Station to Nesapakkam Sewage Pumping Station” is primarily
envisaged to avoid transmission of sewage collected in Areas IX, X and XIII
and transmitted through common gravity interceptor by diverting the sewage
to nearest Sewage Pumping Station and convey the same upto Nesapakkam
STP, by strengthening the existing Sewage Pumping Station ~at Ashok Nagar
and K.K.Nagar ‘B’ Sewage Pumping Station and revamping the already
abandoned SPS at Old Nesapakkam Sewage Pumping Station at MGR Nagar
and K.K.Nagar ‘A’ Sewage Pumping Station at Alagirisamy salai for collection
and final disposal. The Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage
Board has also proposed to enlarge the existing sewer collection system from
250mm dia to 700mm dia, for a length of 3327 mtrs, using DWC and CI

pipes.

7. The Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board has
proposed to abandon the entire length of CCRCP gravity main in Anna main
road from Ashok Nagar Sewage Pumping Station to Nesapakkam Terminal
pumping station for a length of 3239 m, since carrying out the rectification
and upgradation works are not found effective due to the pipe condition of
the existing RCC gravity interceptor and the soil condition which takes more
time for rectification due to higher depth, high water table and high velocity
~of sewage flow which again leads to further development of caving in this
stretch. Further, frequent repair works that are being carried out along the
above stretch which is a busy bus route road, apart from incurring huge
expenditure, causes inconvenience to the general public. The project has
been proposed based on the site condition and land availability adjacent to
Anna main road and by incorporating existing / serviceabie CI pumping
mains.

8. Further, the State High Powered Steering Committee under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 at its 2™ meeting
held on 8.3.2022, has approved the State Water Action Plan (SWAP) for
Tranche-1 for the FY 2021-2022 which includes the above project under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0, by dovetailing with
Singara Chennai 2.0.

9. In the above circumstances, the Additional Chief Secretary/
Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited has requested the
Government to accord (@) Revised Administrative sanction for “*Neelankarai
water supply project” for Chennai City at a project cost of Rs.6,667.11 lakh
with Singara Chennai 2.0 Share of Rs.4,568.11 lakh (b) Administrative
sanction for implementation of the project of “improvement of Sewer
Collection System along Anna Main Road from Ashok Nagar Sewage Pumping
Station up to Nesapakkam Sewage Pumping Station” in Area X of Chennai
Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board at a project cost of
Rs.3,153.90 lakh under “Singara Chennai 2.0” for the Financial Year 2021-
22, subject to the conditions specified in the apprisal report.



4

10. The Government after careful examination of the above proposal
of the Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil
Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
have decided to accept the same and accord Revised Administrative Sanction
for “Neelankarai water supply project” for Chennai City under “Singara
Chennai 2.0" at a project cost of Rs.6,667.11 lakh, with the following funding
pattern, subject to the conditions specified in the appraisal report:

_ (Rs in lakh)
Name of the Project cost Government of Government of Singara
Project approved by India share Tamil Nadu Chennai
Project Atal Mission for share 2.0 Share
Sanctioning Rejuvenation and Atal Mission
and Monitoring Urban for
Committee Transformation -1 | Rejuvenation
and Urban
Transformation
-1
Neelankarai Water
Supply 6,667.11 1,309.00 790.00 4,568.11

The Government aiso accords Administrative Sanction for implementation of
the project of “improvement of Sewer Collection System along Anna Main
Road from Ashok Nagar Sewage Pumping Station up to Nesapakkam Sewage
Pumping Station” in Area X of Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and
Sewerage Board at a project cost of Rs.3,153.90 lakh under "“Singara
Chennai 2.0” for the Financial Year 2021-22, with the following funding
pattern, subject to the conditions specified in the appraisal report:

(Rs in lakh)
Name of Project Project Atal Mission for Chennai “Singara
cost Rejuvenation and Urban | Metropolitan Chennai
approved | Transformation 2.0 Share Water 2.0"
by Project Supply and Share FY
Sanctioning | Gevernment Go;e;gmﬁnt Sewerage 2021-22
and Of India Nadu Board
Monitoring (25%) (30%) Contribution
Committee i (10%)
Improvement of
Sewer Collection]
System along Anna
Main Road from
Ashok Nagar Sewage
Pumping Station up| 5,53 gq 788.47 946.17 315.39 |  1,103.87
to Nesapakkam
Sewage Pumping
Station in Area X of
Chennai Metropolitan
Water Supply and
Sewerage Board




S5

11. The Additional Chief Secretary / Chairman and Managing Director,
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited and the Managing Director, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and
Sewerage Board are requested to take necessary follow up action in this
regard.

12. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department
vide its U.O No0.19937/Finance (MAWS)/2022, Dated:27.04.2022.

//BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR/ /

 SHIV DAS MEENA _
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

‘The Additional Chief Secretary /Chairman and Managing Director ,Tamil Nadu
Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited,
Chennai — 600 035.

The Managing Director , Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage
Board, Chennai-600 028.

The Commissioner, Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai-600 003.

. The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-600 008. (6 copies)

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-600 (18.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-600 018

Copy to:

The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to
Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply

Department, Chennai-600 009,

The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MW/OP II) Department,

Chennai-600 009.
//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER






